Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting

HFRA Hampshire Firefighters'
Pension Board

Date and
Time

Friday, 7th February, 2020 10.00 am

Place

Meeting Room C, Fire and Police
HQ, Leigh Road, Eastleigh

Enquiries
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE
The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its subcommittees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audiorecording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our
website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the
meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who remains at the meeting after the
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their
image and anything they say.
Agenda
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence received.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting,
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such
matter that Members may wish to disclose.

3

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4

DEPUTATIONS
Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this
meeting.

5

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6

SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE
To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board.

7

LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA)
UPDATE REPORT (Pages 7 - 54)
To receive a report providing an update on Legislation and the Local
Government Association.

8

FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT (Pages 55 - 126)
To receive a report providing an update on the development of key
issues.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.
ABOUT THIS MEETING
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

Agenda Item 3
AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 9 October, 2019

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

*
*
*
*
*

Malcolm Eastwood
Richard North
Councillor Roger Price
Richard Scarth
Dan Tasker

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council

76.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

77.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where
that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they
might have wished to disclose.
There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

78.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

79.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations on this occasion.

80.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed Richard Scarth to his first meeting of the Firefighters’
Pension Board.

Page 3

81.

SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE
Members of the Pension Board received a verbal update from Malcolm
Eastwood and Councillor Price on the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Advisory
Board (SAB) (Item 6 in the Minute Book).
Issues such as the McCloud judgement were highlighted as well as the
importance of good governance in ensuring data is complete and the reporting of
data breaches. Members also highlighted that it was important for Members of
the Board to be kept up to date with the Risk Register and it was agreed to
include this as a standard heading within the regular Fire Pension Board Status
Report.
Members of the Board were also updated on the SAB Annual General
Conference which was held on the 24 and 25 September 2019, and the valuable
networking opportunities at this event were noted. The Board heard that the
next Pensions Tax Seminar event would be held on the 12 November 2019.
RESOLVEVD:
That the Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the update on the Scheme Advisory
Board and agreed that the Risk Register be included as a standing item within
the Pension Board Status Report.

82.

LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE
REPORT
The Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an update on
Legislation and Local Government Association (Item 7 in the Minute Book).
The report was introduced and Officers set out the position in respect of three
legal judgements which had been made and could impact Fire Pensions if
amendments were made to legislation. The background to the Langford and
McCloud judgements was explained and it was heard that there could be
changes to legislation as a result of these, and this would be watched with
interest. Members attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report which
provided greater detail on these two cases. Officers also explained the
background to the O’Brien judgement and the situation in relation to the 2006
Modified Fire Pension Scheme as more people challenged their employee rights.
The pressures on workloads for Fire Pension Services as a result of these
judgements was also highlighted.
Attention was drawn to Appendix I of the report - Firefighters’ Pension Scheme –
Administration and Benchmarking Review - and Members of the Board were
taken through the details of this review which was commissioned by the Scheme
Advisory Board. It was noted that the charge for pension administration was less
then the charge of administrating it. Officers highlighted the figures at page 3 of
Appendix I (page 81 of the agenda pack) which detailed the differences in
administration costs per member, depending on how many members were in the
scheme.

Page 4

RESOLVED:
That the Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the report.
83.

FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT
The Committee received a report of the Chief Financial Officer (Item 8 in the
Minute Book), providing the Board with an update on ongoing issues.
The report was introduced, and the Board were updated on a number of key
issues which included statutory reporting and officer attendance at workshops
and conferences. In relation to statutory reporting, the Board heard that 100% of
annual benefit statements had been produced by the statutory deadline of 31
August 2019. The value of officer’s attendance at the Pensionable Pay
Workshop and the Annual Fire Pension Conference was highlighted as well as
the opportunities for networking and information sharing.
Attention was drawn to the number of people who had registered online for the
Members Portal which was detailed in paragraphs 11 – 15 of the report. It was
highlighted that there had been a poor uptake in registration, and Board
Members discussed how this could be improved. The Chairman highlighted that
he would look into the possible circulation of a global email to encourage
registration, which Managers could then cascade. A further discussion ensued
around raising awareness to online registration and the possibility of doing this
through the Fire Brigades Union, notice boards in fire stations and through RDS
support officers. Members of the Board were supportive of this approach.
Other issues relating to training and injury pension award reviews were also
highlighted. The Board were invited to consider the possibility of utilising the free
session of training as highlighted in paragraph 20. After discussion, Members
agreed to wait until the learning needs analysis forms were completed which
would be forwarded to Board Members shortly. The possibility of a wider training
session with other Fire Authorities was also discussed. In relation to injury
pension award reviews, it was heard that there were two pensioner members
who were due a review, and they had been written to in order to confirm whether
there had been any significant changes to warrant a review.
Officers explained the situation in relation to the Combined Fire Authority,
employer contributions and Government Actuary Department (GAD) valuation.
The Board heard that time pressures had meant that Hampshire Pension
Services (HPS) only had a few days to collate and check the data to be
submitted to the GAD. Appendix A to the report was highlighted which detailed
information specific to the data for Hampshire, and it was explained that there
were a number of mitigating circumstances as to why data was not as accurate
when submitted.

Page 5

RESOLVED:
a) That the Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the report.
b) That the Firefighters’ Pension Board approved sending out a cascade
message to all managers about the Member Portal as set out in
paragraphs 11-15 of the report, and also raise awareness of this through
the Fire Brigades Union, notice boards in fire stations and through RDS
Support Officers.
c) That the Firefighters’ Pension Board undertake individual training needs
analysis before inviting Clair Alcock to a future Board meeting to deliver
training.

Chairman,

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

Purpose: Noted
Date 7 FEBRUARY 2020
Title LEGISLATION AND
UPDATE REPORT

LOCAL

GOVERNMENT

ASSOCIATION

(LGA)

Report of Chief Finance Officer
SUMMARY
1.

This rep
[...]
in or suggested items for future issues, please
contact Claire Hey.

Contents
Calendar of events
FPS






Fire and rescue workforce and pensions statistics published
ABS 2019 survey – action required
FPS England - 2020 valuation draft data specifications
Accounting disclosures: Police and Firefighters Pension Schemes 2019/20
November query log

Other News and Updates




TPR governance and administration survey 2019
Pension Schemes Bill - second reading delayed
LGA Pensions Adviser vacancy

HMRC


HMRC newsletters/bulletins

Training and Events


Pensions tax – event summary

Legislation


The Civil Partnership (Opposite-sex Couples) Regulations 2019

Useful links
Contact details

Page 28

Calendar of events
Please see below a calendar of upcoming events relevant to the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes. Only
those events which are hyperlinked are currently available to book. If you have any events you would
like to be included in a future bulletin, please contact Claire Hey.
Eastern FPOG

10 December 2019

SAB

9 January 2020 - amended

North East regional FPOG

12 February 2020 – amended

LGA annual Fire conference and exhibition

10-11 March 2020

SAB

19 March 2020

SAB

11 June 2020

SAB

17 September 2020

Firefighters’ Pensions AGM – save the date!

22-23 September 2020

SAB

10 December 2020

FPS
Fire and Rescue workforce and pensions statistics published
The Home Office published workforce and pensions statistics for Fire and Rescue Services (England)
on 31 October1. The pension scheme statistics, covering April 2018 to March 2019, reflect data returns
on income, expenditure and membership submitted by all 45 FRAs in England.
Some key results:







Firefighters’ Pension Scheme expenditure in 2018/19 was around £856 million.
In 2018/19, 81% of expenditure was “recurring outgoing payments” and 18% was
“commutation payments”.
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme income in 2018/19 was around £257 million.
In 2018/19, 53% of income was “employer contributions”, 44% was “
[...]

the 2018 schemes were proxy scores and the 2019 scores now provide a more
accurate baseline.
20. The Board should be reassured to know that Hampshire Pension Services
have put in place a data improvement plan for Fire pension records. The plan
can be found in APPENDIX F.
21. One of the largest areas of missing data is for addresses on deferred records.
Hampshire Pension Services intend to use Target, a tracing company that they
currently use, to provide an initial report; the cost for this would be £1 for each
search. The initial report would provide us with details of whether they have a
high match, a good match or no match.
22. A high match is where there is a high-grade link to the original address and
lots of recent activity there. Target will write out a letter letting the member
know that they have found their new address and will be updating their records
in the next 7 days. The cost for this is £1.59 per record.
23. A good match is where there is a lower grade link to the original address along
with name and date of birth. Target will write up to three times to these
members at the new address, inviting them to call in where they will be taken
through additional levels of security before confirming any address updates.
Target will then provide a list of verified addresses that can be updated. The
cost for this is £4.95 per record.
24. Where there is no match, or a high or good match turns out to be incorrect,
then Target will carry out a full trace. This is a manual investigation to find and
verify a new address for a member. The cost for this is £20 per record on a no
trace no fee basis.
25. Hampshire Pension Services are proposing that the initial report is requested
which will then identify how many fall into each match category. The Pension
Board are asked for their views on this process.

RISK REVIEW
26. There are a number of items in pension administration and governance which
contain elements of risk to varying degrees. Risks are captured through a
v
[...]
tifying all Ill Health applications since 1 April 2015 from the
2015 Fire Pension Scheme. These will be divided into categories
according to whether they were awarded a lower or higher tier ill health
retirement, or not awarded an ill health retirement.

(c)

We have identified our list of claimants. In total, HFRA has 172
claimants of which 147 are from the 1992 scheme, 23 are from the
2006 scheme and 2 are from the Modified 2006 scheme. Of the 172
claimants, 30 have opted out, left employment or transferred to
another FRA.

(d)

We are in the process of identifying all potential affected members,
past and present, the bulk of which are active members.

44. This item is firmly on the agenda for all the Employer Pension Group meetings.
As these meetings already have a wide spread of representatives, we plan to
use these groups to co-ordinate the work required and to ensure that adequate

Page 59

resources are put in place. If necessary, the frequency of the meetings will be
increased.
45. There will no doubt be a lot of work as a result of both the O’Brien case and
the McCloud case. Hampshire Pension Services are already planning for how
they can best prepare and get resources in place earlier rather than later.
COMMUNICATION
46. The Employer Pension Manager has given three presentations since the last
Hampshire Fire Pension Board meeting:
(a)
(b)
(c)

At the pre-retirement course on 14 November 2019
To transferee recruits on 8 January 2020
To new recruits on 17 January 2020.

MEETINGS
47. The Employer Pension Manager, the Finance Transformation Manager, Board
member Richard North, Chief Fire Officer Neil Odin and two people from
Hampshire Pension Services all attended the Pensions Tax seminar held at
LGA offices on 12 November 2019.
48. There were several presentations from a variety of stakeholders and covered
all manner of things to do with Pensions and tax
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Craig Moran an actuary from First Actuarial about building the case
for change to lobby government
Laura Bowler from Pen-Gage about how we communicate this
complex issue with our members and the language that we use
Kevin Courtney the National Police Chiefs Council Pension Adviser
about what Police are doing
Clair Alcock from LGA about Unauthorised payments and Scheme
Pays
Andy Hopkinson from the Fire Leaders Association about the Public
Services Pension Alliance (PSPA) and the work that they are doing
Annmarie Allen from Barnett Waddingham about what Annual
Allowance and Life Time Allowance are and how they are calculated

49. The Employer Pension Manager attended the South East regional Fire
Pension Officer Group (FPOG) meeting on 28 October 2019. The meetings
are currently attended by a mixture of people, either from Pensions
Administration, payroll or HR functions depending on how the FRA is set up.
50. To try and improve both the communication and information sharing with our
Local Pension Boards, the group would like to encourage all Local Pension
Board chairs to attend these meetings.

Page 60

51. Invitations to attend the SE FPOG meeting will be sent to the chair of the HFRA
Pension Board. There are three meetings per year, and we have agreed to
hold all future meetings at Berkshire FRS.
52. The Employer Pension Manager also attended the Employer Focus Group that
was run by Hampshire Pension Services on 27 November 2019.
53. The Focus Group acts as a feedback session for Hampshire Pension Services
on various topics including,
(a)
(b)
(c)

Review of 2019 Annual Benefit Statements
Member Portal and developments
Monthly reporting discussion

MEMBER PORTAL
54. The Board will be pleased to note that there has been an increase in
registrations on the Pensions Member Portal. It was reported at the last board
meeting that the percentage of those registered was at 16%. This has now
increased to 23%.
55. Numbers of those registered are shown in the table below:

Page 61

56. More work is still needed to help spread the message about registering for the
Member Portal as a large proportion of firefighters are still missing out on
seeing their Annual Benefit Statements.
57. Hampshire Pension Services are planning some developments in 2020 which
will help to increase registrations.
(a)

(b)

By March 2020 they hope to be able to email all new entrants to the
scheme, rather than sending them a postal letter, making them
register online to complete various actions, such as completing a
death grant nomination form.
By summer 2020, they hope to be able to introduce member
estimates. This will enable members to obtain speculative quotations
based on information held on their pension record. This will not be for
ill health retirements as these would still need to go through HR.

58. It is hoped that the improved functionality will give members more of a reason
to register. This will also be really helpful for Firefighters as they have a number
of complex scenarios for their retirement options and this tool will enable them
to gain estimates for various dates as far ahead as they wish.

Page 62

INJURY PENSION AWARD REVIEWS
59. The Board may recall that HFRA have a policy to review injury pensions within
a three to five year period after retirement. There were a number of delays and
issues with setting up the process, including problems with securing adequate
Independent Qualified Medical Practitioner (IQMP) resources.
60. The HR department wrote to the two Fire pensioners who were due a review
to establish if either of them had had a significant change to their injury. The
Board will be pleased to note that both members confirmed that their condition
had not altered and therefore this completes the process for this year and no
further action is required.

CALENDAR OF ITEMS FOR 2020/21
61. A workplan showing the proposed schedule of items for 2020/21 can be found
in APPENDIX K. The Board are asked for any comments or amendments to
this plan. The Board are asked to approve the workplan for 2020/21.

PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP
62. The Pension Board will be aware that our Board member Malcolm Eastwood
is retiring on 31 March 2020 and therefore this will be his last Board meeting.
We would like to thank Malcolm for his efforts not only with our Local Pension
Board but also more widely on the national stage in his role as chair of the
Scheme Advisory Board.
63. Due to the fact that this is Malcolm’s last meeting the position of a Member
representative will need to be filled. This will be advertised in the usual way,
but it will also be advertised to all Fire pensioners through the annual pensioner
newsletter that is sent to all retired members from Hampshire Pension
Services.

PENSION BOARD TRAINING
64. Pension Board members have all completed their Training Needs Analysis
form. The summary of the results can be found in APPENDIX L. There some
gaps in knowledge in places and there are a few ways that this training can be
accomplished.
(a)

Board members should complete the Trustee Toolkit online learning
on the Pension Regulator website. There are seven different areas
and Board members can complete these at their leisure.

Page 63

(b)
(c)

The Board could arrange to invite Clair Alcock to attend as an observer
at a Pension Board meeting
The Board could arrange to invite Clair Alcock to deliver some pension
board training, which could be shared with other FRAs if required

RECOMMENDATION
65. The Board are asked to note the content of this report
66. The Board are asked to approve the plan for the data improvement as set
out in paragraphs 20-25 and APPENDIX F
67. The Board are asked to approve the Risk Register as set out in paragraph
28 and APPENDIX G
68. The Board are asked to approve the workplan for 2020/21 as set out in
paragraph 61 and APPENDIX K
69. The Board are asked to approve arranging for Clair Alcock to attend a Fire
Pension Board meeting and to deliver some Pension Board Training as set
out in paragraph 64

APPENDICES ATTACHED
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Friday, 7 February 2020

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

*
*
*
*

Malcolm Eastwood
Richard North
Councillor Roger Price
Richard Scarth
Dan Tasker

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Ros Singleton, Chairman, Isle of Wight Fire Authority Fire Fighters Pension
Board
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council
84.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Dan Tasker.

85.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where
that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they
might have wished to disclose.
There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

86.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

87.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations on this occasion.

1

88.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman extended his and the Board’s gratitude and well wishes to
Malcolm Eastwood for his contribution to the Pension Board, and wished him all
the best for the future. Malcolm thanked the Board for their encouragement and
support towards him, and highlighted that the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)
were currently undertaking a recruitment exercise to recruit to the position of
Chairman of the SAB. Jo Thistlewood who was observing from the Isle of Wight
Council also extended her thanks for Malcolm’s invaluable support over the
years.

89.

SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE
The Board were updated on various issues from Malcolm Eastwood and Cllr
Roger Price, members of the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board and the
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). Various issues were
highlighted including communications, claims and the three SAB subcommittees. It was noted that the sub-committees were currently focusing on
Remedy in relation to the pension scheme.
It was highlighted that the next few years would be both interesting and
challenging for the SAB in areas such as pension contributions, the different
pension schemes and claims and complexities around all of these. Members
were also updated on issues relating to the pensions dashboard and the latest
government response to this.
RESOLVED:
That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the update on the Scheme
Advisory Board.

90.

LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE
REPORT
The Board were provided with an update on Legislation and the Local
Government Association (LGA) (Item 7 in the Minute Book). Members were
informed how the report illustrated that officers were up to date with new
legislation and issues arising from the LGA.
Officers drew the Board’s attention to paragraph 18 of the report which detailed
some key results in relation to Fire and Rescue workforce and pension statistics
from April 2018 to March 2019, and the high costs associated with some of these
were highlighted.
Members were content with the report and no questions were raised.
RESOLVED:
That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the report
2

91.

FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT
The Board received a report of the Chief Financial Officer, providing the Board
with an update on ongoing issues (Item 8 in the Minute Book).
The report was introduced, and the Board were updated on statutory reporting
as set out in paragraphs 3-6 of the report. It was highlighted that the number of
pension saving statements was increasing and there were now 18 issued in
2018/19, the support given to those who had taxable excesses was discussed.
Officers drew attention to paragraph 19 of the report, and in particular Appendix
E which would appear to show that the conditional data score had worsened
from year end 2018 to year end 2019. It was explained that previously there had
been no definition of what conditional data was, but for year end 2019 there was
now greater clarity.
In relation to missing address data on deferred records, it was explained that
Hampshire Pension Services were intending to use a tracing company and
Members views on this were asked. It was noted that the cost for the initial
report would be £1 for each search, and this cost would rise if a decision was
made to undertake further work on individual searches subject to what was
found from the initial report. Members discussed and were content with the
process and the cost.
Members attention was also drawn to the O’Brien case, and the complex work
that would need to be undertaken arising from this case. It was heard that there
were now issues that were being driven nationally rather then locally, which
would indicate more work in the future. It was noted that Officers hoped to have
more information in relation to the O’Brien case in the forthcoming weeks. In
relation to the McCloud/Sargeant case, it was explained that a lot of data
collection had been undertaken and it would mean work in undertaking
calculations in relation to the 1992 and 2015 fire pension schemes.
Paragraphs 54-58 of the report detailed registrations to the Pensions Member
Portal. It was noted that there had been an increase in registration from 16% to
23% since the last Board meeting. Forthcoming developments by Hampshire
Pension Services were being planned which included the introduction of member
estimates, which may be a tool which people might want to go in and use. In
relation to Annual Benefit Statements (ABS), it was noted that whilst 100% had
been produced on time to meet statutory requirements, it was down to personal
responsibility to register to the portal to view. Officers confirmed that
communications would continue to draw attention to the importance of
registering to the Portal. Officers would also look into ensuring that an
individual’s ABS was highlighted on their individual area on the Portal.
Officers also highlighted the pension presentations which the Employer Pension
Manager had recently given, and there had been one to new recruits on the 17
January 2020 which new recruits had been interested in and engaged with.
In concluding, Officers thanked Malcolm Eastwood for his contributions to the
Board over the last few years and his enthusiasm for pensions.
3

RESOLVED:
a) That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the
report.
b) That the Board approved the plan for the data improvement as set out in
Paragraphs 20-25 and Appendix F of the report.
c) That the Board approved the Risk Register as set out in Paragraph 28
and Appendix G of the report.
d) That the Board approved the workplan for 2020/21 as set out in
Paragraph 61 and Appendix K of the report.
e) That the Board approved arranging for Clair Alcock to attend a Fire
Pension Board meeting and deliver some training as set out in Paragraph
64 of the report.

Chairman,

4

